calculations. These calculations use cash flow projections based on the business plan approved by the
management. Cash flows are estimated over a three-year period and cash flows beyond the estimated period are
based on assumption of terminal growth rate.

The discount rate was an estimate of the weighted average cost of capital as of 31 December 2024 based on
market rates adjusted to reflect management’s estimate of the specific risks relating to CCC CGU. The cash
flows related to CCC CGU are discounted using a discount rate of 10.4%.

The terminal growth rate is based on management’s best estimation specific to the industry in which the CGU
operates. Cash flows are estimated to grow at a rate of 2% from the terminal year.

The value in use calculation is sensitive to the discount rate and the terminal growth rate. As of 31 December
2024, a reasonably possible change in discount rate (+1%) and terminal growth rate (-1%) is not expected to result in
impairment.

21.  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

31 December 2024
Computer
hardware

Furniture
and office

equipment
Land and
Building

Leasehold
improvements

Motor
vehicles

Super-
computers

Capital
work-in-
progress Total

COST:

Balance as at 1 January 2024 519,913 126,374 12,794 155,930 5,603 339,979 2,754 1,163,347

Acquisition of subsidiary (Note 1)  -   422  -   -   -   -   -   422

Additions  8,407  2,740  953  9,080  1,589  -   184,806  207,575

Transfer  46,866 360  -   510  -   126,716  (174,452)  -

Disposal  (30,461)  (10,820)  -   (460)  -   -   (404)  (42,145)

Effect of foreign currency
exchange differences  (5,116)  (1,849)  (4,623) -  (1,311)  -   (26)  (12,925)

Balance as at 31 December 2024  539,609  117,227  9,124  165,060  5,881  466,695  12,678  1,316,274

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
AND IMPAIRMENT

Balance as at 1 January 2024  339,572  92,701  3,012  114,231  4,925  218,557  -   772,998

Acquisition of subsidiary (Note 1)  -   225  -   -   -   -   -   225

Depreciation  75,088  9,997  169  18,602  462  59,692  -   164,010

Disposal  (30,461)  (10,661)  -   (460)  -   -   -   (41,582)

Effect of foreign currency
exchange differences  (1,795)  (1,488)  (1,295)  -   (62)  -   -   (4,640)

Balance as at 31 December 2024  382,404  90,774  1,886  132,373  5,325  278,249  -   891,011

NET BOOK VALUE  157,205  26,453  7,238  32,687  556  188,446  12,678  425,263

The amortization charge for the year, as reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss is allocated
as follows:

Note 2024 2023
Cost of revenue  43,607 45,951

General and administration expenses 7  23,351 22,931

Selling and distribution expenses 8  11,689 9,843

78,647 78,725

20.1  Goodwill

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be
impaired. This goodwill arose on acquisition of equity stake in Giza Group, Contact Center Company and LABS
in October 2022, April 2023 and May 2024 respectively. The carrying amount of goodwill as of reporting date by
operating segments is as follows:

Note 2024 2023
Giza Group 20.1.1  133,394 167,483

Contact Center Company 20.1.2  143,854 143,854

LABS* 1  21,386 -

Balance as at 31 December 298,634 311,337

* This goodwill is provisional pending completion of the purchase price allocation exercise (Note 1).

[…]

Equity 164,802 191,910

Accumulated non-controlling interest 22,034 28,591

solutions by stc Financial StatementsAnnual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Arabian Internet and Communication Services Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)Arabian Internet and Communication Services Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

202201

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EGP exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives.
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
EGP to $ conversion rate

$ “000” Impact on
net income

Increase/ (decrease)

$ “000” Impact on
equity Increase/

(decrease)
31 December 2024 10% appreciation  6,507  29,551

10% depreciation (6,507)  (29,551)

31 December 2023 10% appreciation 26,363 24,103
10% depreciation (26,363) (24,103)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity
Based on the borrowings outstanding at 31 December 2024, if interest rates had been 1% higher or lower during
the year and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s net profit and equity would have decreased or
increased by & 6.9 million  (2023: & 5.5 million). This impact is primarily attributable to the Group’s exposure to